Ordinance No. 99-31

AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING A PREVAILING WAGE FOR THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the State of Illinois has enacted "An Act Regulating Wages of Laborers, Mechanics, and Other Workers Employed in Any Public Works by the State, County, City or Any Public Body or Any Political Subdivision or by Anyone Under Contract for Public Works", approved June 26, 1941, as amended (820 ILCS §130/0.01, et seq.) (the "Act"); and

WHEREAS, the Act requires that the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, investigate and ascertain the prevailing rate of wages as defined in said Act for laborers, mechanics, and other workers in the locality of said Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, employed in performing construction of public works, for said Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

prevailing rate of wages in this locality for laborers, mechanics, and other workers engaged in construction of public works coming under the jurisdiction of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, is hereby ascertained to be the same as the prevailing rate of wages for construction work in the Sangamon County area as of June, 1999, as determined by the Department of Labor, a copy of which is attached hereto as

Exhibit A and incorporated herein by reference. The definition of any terms appearing in this Ordinance which are also used in the Act shall be the same as in the Act.

SECTION 2: Nothing herein contained shall be construed to apply said general prevailing rate of wages as herein ascertained to any work or employment except public works construction of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, to the extent required by the Act.

SECTION 3: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, shall publicly post or keep available for inspection by any interested party in the main office of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon County, Illinois, this determination or any revisions of the prevailing rate of wages. A copy of this determination or of any revised determination of prevailing rate of wages then in effect shall be attached to all contract specifications.

SECTION 4: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois shall mail a copy of this determination to any employer, and to any association of employers and to any person or association of employees who have filed their names and addresses, requesting copies of any determination stating the particular rates and the particular class of workers whose wages will be affected by such rates.

SECTION 5: The Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, shall promptly file a certified copy of this Ordinance with the Secretary of State Index Division and with the Department of Labor, State of Illinois. The addresses are attached as Exhibit "B".

SECTION	ON_6:	The Clerk of	of the Village	e of Chatham, II	linois, shall ca	use to
be published in	ı a newspap	er of general	circulation v	vithin the area a	notice in the	form of
Exhibit "C" he	reto that this	s determinati	on of this pu	blic body is effe	ective.	
PASSE	D this	day of	·····	_, 1999.		
			Lind	GE PRESIDEN	NT	·
ATTEST:				÷		
Village	& Kruet Clerk					
AYES: _	:					***************************************
NAYS:						······
PASSED: APPROVED:		···				
ABSENT:	,					

Y >

ORDINANCE CERTIFICATE

STATE OF ILLINOIS)) SS.	
COUNTY OF SANGAMON)	
I, the undersigned, do hereby certify that	at I am the duly qualified and acting Village
Clerk of the Village of Chatham, Sangamon C	ounty, Illinois.
I do further certify that the ordinance at	tached hereto is a full, true, and exact copy
of Ordinance No. 99, adopted by the Presi	dent and Board of Trustees of said Village
on the day of	, 1999, said Ordinance being entitled:
AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISH FOR THE VILLAGE OF	
	·
1 do further certify that prior to the mak	ing of this certificate, the said Ordinance
was spread at length upon the permanent recor	ds of said Village, where it now appears
and remains.	
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have herei	into set my hand and affixed the official
seal of said Village this day of	_, 1999.
	Village Clerk
PREPARED BY:	
John M. Myers	
RABIN, MYERS & HANKEN, P.C. 1300 South Eighth Street	
Springfield, IL 62703	and the second s
Telephone: 217/544-5000	

IL. DEPT. OF LABOR PREVAILING WAGES FOR SANGAMON COUNTY EFFECTIVE 06/01/1999 DIVISION of CONCILIATION & MEDIATION PH(618-993-7271)

^{***} PLEASE SEE ATTACHED FOR OVERTIME SPECIFICATIONS NOT LISTED.



Secretary of State Index Division 111 E. Monroe Springfield, IL 62756 Illinois Department of Labor Conciliation and Mediation Division #1 West Old State Capitol Plaza Room 300 Springfield, IL 62701-1217

NOTICE OF THE PREVAILING WAGE DETERMINATION FOR THE WORKERS PERFORMING PUBLIC WORKS IN THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, ILLINOIS

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that on, 1999, the Board of
Trustees of the Village of Chatham, Illinois, adopted Ordinance No. 99 wherein the
Board ascertained the prevailing rate of wages for laborers, mechanics, and other worker
engaged in construction of public works for the Village of Chatham, to be the same as the
prevailing rate of wages for such workers engaged in construction in the Sangamon
County area as determined by the Department of Labor of the State of Illinois as of June,
1999. A copy of such determination is available for inspection by any interested party in
the office of the Village Clerk, Chatham, Illinois, 62629.
DATED, 1999.
Village Clerk